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Operation

! Ensure that the inverter has the correct voltage for If the inverter does not appear to be functioning 
your boat or vehicle. properly, please check the following:

! Fit as close to the batteries as possible. 1) Unit produces no power:

! Do not reverse the cables! Connect the red cable 
to the positive terminal and the black cable to the 
negative terminal of the battery.

! Always use the inverter in an environment which is
2) Unit trips due to overload:

! well ventilated,

! not exposed to direct sunlight or a heat source, 3) Unit trips due to overheating:
! away from water, moisture, oil or grease,

! away from any highly inflammable substance,

! out of reach from children.
4) Unit trips due to low battery voltage:

! The output voltage of this unit must never be 
on your AC system at the same time as the 
230V external mains line. If the output voltage is 
to be used on a ring mains system, a suitable two-
pole crossover switch must be used.

! Always switch on the inverter first, before Warranty will be void in cases of opened products, 
plugging in any appliance. physical damage, misuse, modification, repair by 

unauthorised persons, carelessness and using the 
product for other purpose than its intended use.

Troubleshooting

The warranty will be void if the fuse being used is
larger than the one recommended!

Warranty (2 years)

Check the wiring and clean the contacts.
Check the fuses and replace if necessary.

Reduce load or purchase a larger inverter.

Switch the unit off. Reduce load and wait until the
inverter has cooled down. Switch the unit back on 
again.

Check the battery voltage. Recharge the batteries 
and resume operation.

STERLING
English

www.sterling-power.com
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WARNING:

DO NOT OPEN INVERTER.

HIGH VOLTAGE!

Quasi Sine Wave Inverter

12V / 24V DC >> 230V AC

inverter overheated

inverter overloaded

normal operation

LED:

Sterling fuseholder GANL-1 / GMFB-2828

Please read these instructions before use!

This unit is e-marked for vehicle use and conforms to all CE and  EEC directives for light industrial, commercial and household use.
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Opération

! Assurez vous que la tension de votre bateau est bien Si votre convertisseur ne fonctionne pas correctement, 
la même que celle du convertisseur. vérifiez les points suivants:

! L’installer au plus près des batteries. 1) L’unité ne délivre aucune puissance:

! Attention à ne pas intervenier les cables! Assurez 
vous de bien connecter le câble rouge sur le (+) et le 
câble noir sur le (-).

! Le convertisseur doit toujours être installé dans un 
endroit

! bien aéré,

2) Arrêt de l’appareil dû à une surcharge:! non exposé aux rayons du soleil et loin de toute 
source de charleur,

! loin de tout liquide, humidité, huile ou graisse,

! loin de toute substance inflammable,
3) Arrêt de l’appareil dû à protection thermique:

! hors de portée des enfants.

! La tension de sortie de ce convertisseur ne doit 
jamais être en contact avec le réseau 230V. Si 4) Arrêt de l’appareil pour cause de charge
cette configuration se présente, prévoir de mettre un insufficiente:
interrupteur bipolaire sur le cable 230V relié au 
convertisseur.

! Mettez l’interrupteur sur ON avant de connecter 
quoi que ce soit au convertisseur.

La garantie n'est pas applicable si le produit a été 
ouvert, a été modifié, a été réparé par des tiers non 
autorisés ou utilisé à d'autres fins que celles destinées 
au présent produit et en cas de dommage mécanique, 
d'abus ou d'imprudence.

Conseils en cas de panne

La garantie ne fonctionne pas 
si vous utilisez un fusible de puissance 
superieure!

Garantie (2 ans)

Vérifiez le câblage et nettoyez soigneusement les 
contacts de la prise. Vérifiez les fusibles et 
remplacez-le par un fusible de même taille. 
Vérifiez l’installation pour s’assurer qu’il n’y ait 
aucun court circuit. 

Adaptez la consommation à la puissance du 
convertisseur ou remplacez celui-ci par un 
convertisseur plus puissant.

Réduisez la consommation sur l’appareil et 
attendez qu celui-ci refroidisse.

Vérifiez la tension des batteries et rechargez-les.
Reprenez l’opération.

STERLING
Français

www.sterling-power.com
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ATTENTION:

NE JAMAIS OUVRIR
LE CONVERTISSEUR.

HAUTE TENSION!

Convertisseur Quasi Sinus

12V / 24V DC >> 230V AC

température élevée

convertisseur surchargé

fonctionnement normal

LED:

Sterling porte-fusible GANL-1 / GMFB-2828

Veuillez lire cette notice d’utilisation avant
d’utiliser l’appareil pour la première fois!
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Ce convertisseur est homologué CE et conformes aux directives européennes pour l’industrie, le commercial et les applications domestiques.
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Betriebsanleitung

! Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Wechselrichter der Wenn der Wechselrichter nicht einwandfrei funktioniert, 
Spannung Ihres Bootes oder Kraftfahrzeugs sollten Sie die folgenden Fehlerquellen überprüfen:
entspricht.

1) Gerät gibt keine Leistung ab:
! Installieren Sie das Gerät so nah wie möglich an 

den Batterien.

! Nicht verpolen! Verbinden Sie das rote Kabel mit 
dem Pluspol und das schwarze Kabel mit dem 
Minuspol der Batterie.

! Benutzen Sie den Wechselrichter stets in einer 
Umgebung, die

2) Gerät schaltet wegen Überlast ab:
! gut belüftet,

! nicht direkter Sonneneinstrahlung  oder Wärme 
ausgesetzt ist, 3) Gerät schaltet wegen Überhitzung ab:
! sich nicht in der Nähe von Wasser, Feuchtigkeit, 

Öl oder Fett befindet,

! sich nicht in der Nähe einer leicht brennbaren 
Substanz befindet, 4) Gerät schaltet wegen niedriger Batteriespannung 
! ab: sich außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern 

befindet.

! Die Ausgangsspannung darf keinesfalls in 
Kontakt mit dem normalen 230V-Stromnetz 

Wenn das Produkt geöffnet wurde, der Schaden 
kommen. Wenn Sie zeitweise auch andere 230V 

mechanischer Art ist, Missbrauch stattgefunden hat, 
Spannungsquellen verwenden, müssen Sie einen 

Änderungen am Produkt angebracht wurden, 
geeigneten, zweipoligen Umschalter verwenden.

Reparaturen von Drittparteien ausgeführt wurden, das 
! Produkt fahrlässig behandelt oder anders als Schalten Sie immer zuerst den Wechselrichter ein, 

vorgesehen verwendet wurde, verfällt die Garantie.bevor Sie einen Verbraucher daran anschließen.

Fehlersuche

Ihr Garantieanspruch erlischt, 
wenn Sie eine zu große Sicherung einsetzen!

Garantie (2 Jahre)

Überprüfen die Anschlusskabel und reinigen Sie die
Kontakte. Überprüfen Sie die Sicherungen und 
ersetzen Sie sie, falls erforderlich, mit einer 
Sicherung gleicher Größe. Überprüfen Sie Ihre 
Installation, und stellen Sie sicher, dass kein 
Kurzschluss vorliegt. 

Reduzieren Sie die Last, oder erwerben Sie einen
größeren Wechselrichter.

Schalten Sie das Gerät aus. Reduzieren Sie die Last
und warten Sie, bis das Gerät sich abgekühlt hat. 
Schalten Sie den Wechselrichter wieder ein.

Prüfen Sie die Batteriespannung. Laden Sie die 
Batterie auf, und setzen Sie den Betrieb fort.

www.sterling-power.com

++
_

ACHTUNG:

GERÄT NICHT ÖFFNEN.

HOCHSPANNUNG!

STERLING
Deutsch

Quasi-Sinus-Wechselrichter

12V / 24V DC >> 230V AC

Wechselrichter überhitzt

Wechselrichter überlastet

normaler Betrieb

LED:

Sterling Sicherungshalter GANL-1 / GMFB-2828

Dieses Gerät hat eine e-Prüfnummer für die Verwendung in Kraftfahrzeugen und entspricht den CE- und EU-Richtlinien für industrielle, kommerzielle und häusliche Anwendungen.

Benutzerhinweise. Bitte vor Gebrauch lesen!
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Operación

! Compruebe que la tensión del barco es la misma que Si el convertidor no funciona correctamente, 
la del convertidor. compruebe los siguientes puntos:

! Instalarlo lo más cerca posible de las baterías. 1) La unidad no suministra ninguna potencia:

! Prestar atención para no invertir los cables y 
comprobar que se ha conectado el rojo en el (+) y el 
cable negro en el (-).

! Instale el convertidor siempre en una zona

! bien ventilada,

! no expuesta a la luz solar directa o a fuentes de 
2) Parada del aparato por una sobrecarga:calor,

! alejada de agua, humedad, aceites o grasas

! alejada de sustancias inflamables,
3) Protección térmica:

! fuera del alcance de los niños.

! La tensión de salida de este convertidor no debe 
estar nunca en contacto con la red de 230 V. Si se 4) Caída de tensión de las baterías:
presenta esta configuración, tener previsto un 
interruptor bipolar para ponerlo en el cable 230 V 
conectado al convertidor. 

! Inserte la toma D/C del convertidor en el conector 
de 24 V y ponga el interruptor en “ON” antes de 
conectar nada al convertidor. La garantía se anulará en caso de que se haya abierto 

el producto, daños físicos, mal uso, modificación, 
reparación por parte De personal no autorizado, 
descuido y uso del producto para un propósito diferente 
del uso al que está destinado.

Consejos en caso de avería

La garantía no será aplicable si utiliza un fusible de
potencia superior.

Garantía (2 años)

Limpie cuidadosamente los contactos de la toma.
Compruebe los fusibles y la calidad del cableado.
Cámbielo por un fusible de la misma potencia y 
examine la instalación para comprobar que no hay 
ningún cortocircuito.

Adapte el consumo a la potencia del convertidor o
cámbielo por otro más potente.

Reduzca el consumo del aparato y espere a que se 
enfríe.

Compruebe la tensión de las baterías y cárguelas si 
la tensión es inferior a 20 voltios.

STERLING
Español

www.sterling-power.com

++
_

ATENCIÓN:

NO ABRIR NUNCA
EL CONVERTIDOR.

¡ALTA TENSION!

Convertidor Quasi Sinus

12V / 24V DC >> 230V AC

temperatura demasiado elevada

convertidor sobrecarga

funcionamiento normal

LED:

Sterling fuseholder GANL-1 / GMFB-2828

¡Lea el manual del usuario antes del uso!
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O
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OVERTEMP

OVERLOAD

Este convertidor está homologado CE y es conforme a las directivas europeas para la industria, el sector comercial y las aplicaciones domésticas.
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